

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals

FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

Case No. 18-8023

DANIEL FERRERAS ET AL.,

Plaintiff-Respondents,

v.

AMERICAN AIRLINES, INC.,

Defendant-Petitioner.

On Rule 23(f) Petition Challenging Order Granting Class Certification
by the United States District Court for the District of New Jersey
Civil Action No. 2:16-cv-2427 (JLL) (JAD)

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES
OF AMERICA AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-
PETITIONER'S RULE 23(F) PETITION**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Warren Postman
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

Adam G. Unikowsky
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave. NW Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
aunikowsky@jenner.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. The District Court Erred In Certifying The Class.	3
II. The District Court’s Contrary Rationales Are Wrong and Warrant Immediate Review.	4
A. The District Court’s “Conditional Certification” Is Wrong and Warrants Immediate Review.	4
B. The District Court’s Reliance on American’s Purported “Policy” Is Wrong and Warrants Immediate Review.	6
C. The District Court’s Analysis of Ascertainability Is Wrong and Warrants Immediate Review.	9
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	11
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	5
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978)	5
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993)	8
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....	5
<i>Marcus v. BMW of North America, LLC</i> , 687 F.3d 583 (3d Cir. 2012).....	5, 6
<i>Newton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.</i> , 259 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 2001).....	11
<i>Tyson Foods, Inc. v. Bouaphakeo</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1036 (2016)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	4

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Brian T. Fitzpatrick, <i>An Empirical Study of Class Action Settlements and Their Fee Awards</i> , 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 811 (2010).....	6
